NON-CONFIDENTIAL
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH

RIS

<
3 1‘nnnnnn’
28 ulnnnunvd'
%
Z(d < %

CABINET

12 January 2022

A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 20th January, 2022, 6.00 pm
in Council Chamber, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ

AGENDA

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence
Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 3 - 12)
(Minutes of the Cabinet meetings on 2 December and 16 December 2021)

3 Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary)
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.

4  Question Time:
To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive
Procedure Rule No. 13

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and
Scrutiny Procedure Rules

6 Draft Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 (Pages 13 - 116)
(Report of the Leader of the Council)

7 Business Rates Income Forecast 2022/23 (To Follow)



(Portfolio Holder for Finance and Customer Services)

8  Amington Community Woodland Review (Pages 117 - 122)
(Portfolio Holder for Environment, Entertainment and Leisure)

9 Statement of Common Ground with Lichfield District Council (Planning)
(Pages 123 - 126)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste)

10 Curtain Wall Tender (Pages 127 - 134)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste)

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

Access arrangements

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for.

Filming of Meetings

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast. Please refer to the Council’s
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can
be found here for further information.

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member
of Democratic Services before selecting a seat.

FAQs

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page
here

To Councillors: J Oates, R Pritchard, M Bailey, D Cook, S Doyle and A Farrell.


mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs

Agenda Item 2

& <P
3 SUATAUAUANANA
Ulnnnunz‘

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 16th DECEMBER 2021

PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair),
M Bailey, D Cook and A Farrell

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Paul
Weston (Assistant Director Assets) and Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin &
Democratic Services Manager)
Guest Councillor Daniel Maycock

94 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Doyle

95 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest.

96 QUESTION TIME:

None

97 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES

Councillor Dan Maycock Vice Chair of the Health & Wellbeing Committee
attended to update Cabinet in relation to the mental health service delivery in
Tamworth that was discussed at the meeting on 30t November 2021.

The committee had raised the following motion

RESOLVED that the Committee recommend to Cabinet that Cabinet’s attention
be drawn to mental health service delivery in Tamworth and request that Cabinet
make it a priority for their time and concern.

(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and secon
[...]
inance),
Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance), Joanne Sands (Assistant Director
Partnerships) and Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services
Manager)

77 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard

78 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Minutes of the meeting held on 11" November 2021 were approved and signed
as a correct record

(Moved by Councillor A Farrell and seconded by Councillor M Bailey)

79 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest.
The Leader clarified that under the Base Budget Forecast agenda item as
Councillors are Council Tax payers but also Members of the Council, Members
do not have to declare an interest as they are dealing with it as any member of
the public would.

80 QUESTION TIME:

None

81 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES

Councillor Thomas Jay, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee was in
attendance to update Cabinet on the Review of the Quarter 2 performance Report

1
Page 5



82

Cabinet 2 December 2021

discussed at Corporate Scrutiny on 18" November. This item was discussed
under agenda Item 6 of the Cabinet agenda.

Councillor Tina Clements, Vice Chair of Infrastructure Safety and Growth
Committee was in attendance to update Cabinet in relation to the Infrastructure
Funding Statement and The Dry Recycling Contract update discussed at
Infrastructure Safety and Growth Scrutiny on 23'@ November 2021. It was agreed
that the Infrastructure Funding Statement recommendations be discussed under
Item 16 of the agenda.

The committee had raised the following motion

Dry Recycling Contract Update

RESOLVED that the following be recommended to Cabinet that:

Cabinet take note of the need for all areas of Council activity to be looking for
opportunities to be more green, noting this as an example of an area.

(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor T Clements)
Cabinet moved the following motion:

That 
[...]

Committee had moved the following recommendation

RESOLVED that the report be endorsed.
(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor A Cooper)
The Leader thanked Councillor Jay for attending.
RESOLVED: That Cabinet
endorsed the contents of the report

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor
A Farrell)

BUDGET CONSULTATION 2022/23

Report of the Leader of the Council to inform Cabinet of the outcomes arising
from consultation undertaken with residents, businesses and the voluntary sector
in accordance with the corporate budget setting process.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet

1. endorsed the report; and

2. Agreed to take account of the findings, along with other
sources of information, when setting the 2022/23 Budget.

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor
S Doyle)

Cabinet thanked Linda Ram for compiling the report

DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2022/23 TO 2026/27

Report of the Leader of the Council to inform Members of the re-priced base
budget for 2022/23, base budget forecasts for the period 2022/23 to 2026/27 (the

3
Page 7



85

86

Cabinet 2 December 2021

5 Year Medium Term Planning Period) and the underlying assumptions and to
consider the future strategy to address the financial trends.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet

1. Approved the technical adjustments and re-priced base
budget figures for 2022/23 and indicative budgets to 2026/27
(as attached at Appendix B, C, D, E, F, G and H);

2. Considered the proposed Policy Changes and Capital
Programmes, as detailed within the report;

3. Considered the planned changes to Council Tax and
Housing Rent for 2022/23, as detailed within the report; and

4. in compliance with the Constitution of the Council, noted that
the Leader's Budget Workshop considered the budget
proposals contained within this report on 1st December 2021

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor M
Bailey)

FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND UPDATE

Report of the Leader of the Council to Update Cabinet on the progress of the
Future High Streets Fund programme.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet

Noted the progress and receive a further update at the next
Quarter

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor S
Doyle)

REVIEW OF TEMPORARY RESERVES, RETAINED FUNDS AND
PROVISIONS

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Customer Services to advise
Members on the levels of reserves and to seek approval to re-purpose unspent
reserves, following the recent review by the Executive Director Finance.

RSOLVED: That Cabinet
1. Approved the transfer of the reserves, totalling £155,370, as
detailed in Appendix A, including £145,370 to General Fund

Balances and £10,000 to Housing Revenue Account Balances
(HRA); and

4
Page 8



87

88

89

Cabinet 2 December 2021

2. Noted the current levels of reserves remaining.

(Moved by Councillor M Bailey and seconded by Councillor D
Cook)

The Portfolio Holder thanked Lynne Pugh for compiling the report.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL
INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2021/22

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Customer Services to present to
Members the Mid-year Review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement
and Annual Investment Strategy.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet recommends to Council

to approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement
and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report
2021/22.

(Moved by Councillor Marie Bailey and Seconded by
Councillor D Cook)

COUNCIL TAX BASE 2022/23

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Customer Services to report the
Council Tax Base for the Borough Council for 2022/23.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet

Agreed that Tamworth Borough Council resolves its
calculation of the Council Tax Base for the year 2022/23 to
be 22,968 (2021/22 — 22,366).

(Moved by Councillor M Bailey and seconded by Councillor J
Oates)

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2022/23

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Customer Services to advise
members that the
[...]
tory & Community Safety to seek Cabinet
approval for the recommendations in relation to the spending of Community

6
Page 10



Cabinet 2 December 2021

Infrastructure Levy income and the publication of the Infrastructure Funding
Statement.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet

1. Agreed regeneration projects within Tamworth remains the
priority for spending the strategic element of CIL;

2. Agreed that a further £6,208.10 be added to the
neighbourhood projects budget for 2022/23; and

3. Agreed that the draft Infrastructure Funding Statement at
Appendix A be approved for publication on the Council’s
website.

The following 2 recommendations from Infrastructure &
Growth were agreed by Cabinet

4. Agreed that Cabinet regularly review how to spend the funds
accumulated.

5. Agreed that the process for member involvement and the
spend of CIL is clarified by the relevant Portfolio Holder and
a process is created where members under the right criteria
can apply for funding.

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D
Cook)

REVISED PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory & Community Safety to ask Cabinet
to approve an updated and combined Private Sector Housing Enforcement, Fees
and Charging Policy

RESOLVED: That Cabinet

1. Approved the update Private Sector Housing Enforcement,
Fees and Charging Policy; and

2. Endorsed annual reporting to the forthcoming Housing and
Homeless Sub-Committee, (once it is a Constituted
Committee) on the use of appropriate powers and
outcomes for private sector tenants in Tamworth.

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor
A Farrell)

Leader

7
Page 11



Cabinet 2 December 2021

8
Page 12



Agenda Iltem 6

CABINET
20t January 2022
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (BUDGET)
26t January 2022
Report of the Leader of the Council
DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022/23 to 2026/27
Purpose
To approve the draft package of budget proposals (attached at Appendix A) to consult
with the Joint Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 26" January 2022 and receive their
feedback on the:
o General Fund Revenue (GF) Budget and Council Tax for 2022/23;
o Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2022/23;
o Capital Programme — General Fund & HRA;
o Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).
This is a key decision as it affects two or more wards and involves expenditure over
£100k.
Recommendations
That:

1. Cabinet approve the draft package of budget proposals including the
proposed policy changes (as detailed at Appendix B); and

2. As required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint Scrutiny Committee

(Budget) on 26" January 2022 be requested to consider the budget proposals
contained within this report.

Page 13



Executive Summary

Based on the draft budget assumptions contained within the report, the headline figures
for 2022/23 are:

A General Fund Net Cost of Services of £9,277,930;
A transfer of £453,953 from General Fund balances;

The Band D Council Tax would be set at £191.89, an increase of £5 (2.68% - ¢.£0.10
per week) on the level from 2021/22 of £186.89;

A transfer of £1,931,620 from HRA balances;

Rents will be set in line with the approved Rent Setting Policy including a 4.1%
increase in average rent (on the 2021/22 average rent of £89.21 based on a 48 week
rent year) in line with Government confirmation that social housing rents can increase
to include ‘up to’ a factor of the consumer price index (CPl) measure of inflation plus
1% for five years from 2020, following the conclusion of a consultation on the new rent
standard — equating to an average rent of £92.87 based on a 48 week rent year;

A General Fund Capital Programme of £18.6m for 5 years;

A Housing Capital Programme of £46.5m for 5 years.

Currently projections identify:

1. General Fund balances of £2.7m over 3 years (with a shortfall of £4.4m over 5
years), including the minimum approved level of £0.5m;

Further savings of around £0.9m p.a. will be required over the next 
[...]
ied
repairs will present itself. At the moment this is considered a low risk as it would appear
that our tenants are reporting repairs as and when they occur.

An increase in the cost of repairs has been included due to the current market cost
pressures. The RICS through their BCIS cost indicator service are predicting
increasing tender prices over the next 5 years so this is likely to impact on existing
contracts. There is the risk that if costs continue to increase in excess of CPI
contractors will seek further uplifts. The impact on planned work is that less work will
be done, this will extend the renewal period for key components which will increase
demand on responsive. The volume of responsive repairs is unlikely to change.

Income from the commercial/industrial portfolio has held up during the pandemic, but
underlying market issues and the increase in online shopping (increased by the
pandemic) mean that there is an immediate risk in relation to the income achievable
from the Council's commercial property portfolio including the Ankerside Shopping
Centre and NCP car park, while not known at present, could result in a significant loss
of income.

Without investment our commercial/industrial property could become unlettable.
In addition future management costs of the portfolio could be as high as 15% of the
annual rental value which would have a significant impact on rental income.

It was hoped that the current ongoing costs associated with Covid-19 could be
reduced as we returned to pre-Covid normality but as the current Omicron issue has
shown we don’t yet know when this will be. It is likely that these costs will continue
until the pandemic ends, or attitudes change and policy makers accept that additional
precautions are no longer required.

In light of these uncertainties and issues arising from the sensitivity analysis (attached at
Appendix K), it is felt prudent to include within the budget a number of specific
contingency budgets (aligned to the specif
[...]
 -
7 | repairs & Building Condition Standards Goodfellow ongoing
Summer 2022

Page 115




91T obed

CAPITAL STRATEGY RISK REGISTER

Corporate Capital Strategy Risk Register

Generated on: 06 December 2021

Current Risk Matrix

ANNEX C

Tamworth

Borough Council

=

]

=

£

—

Severity
Code Title As:laessment Code and Trend Status Date Reviewed
Title

CSRR1920_001 Risk of not identifying capital requirements 6 serious—unlikely a ‘-\} 06-Dec-2021
CSRR1920_002 Risk of insufficient funds to meet capital needs 12 serious - very likely @ . 06-Dec-2021
CSRR1920_003 Risk of inadequate resources to deliver capital programme 6 serious-unlikely s ‘-\} 06-Dec-2021
CSRR1920_004 Risk of significant budget re-profiling/timescales slipping 6 significant-likely i ‘-\} 06-Dec-2021
CSRR1920_005 Risk of significant overspends 3 serious-very unlikely = .@ 06-Dec-2021
CSRR1920_006 Risk of investment under-performing and income falling 8 significant - very likely == ‘-\} 06-Dec-2021
CSRR1920_007 Risk of inadequate PIR/required outcomes of a capital scheme not achieved 2 minor-unlikely g @ 06-Dec-2021
CSRR1920_008 Risk of legislative changes/changes in Government policy having an impact on 6 significant-likely @ "\} 06-Dec-2021

funds available or accoUnting tréatement




Cabinet Agenda Item 8

Thursday, 20 January 2022
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Entertainment and Leisure
Amington Community Woodland Review

Exempt Information
None

Purpose
To update Cabinet on changes to the Amington Community Woodland Project — an element
of the Amington Golf Course Development Project

Recommendations
It is recommended that Cabinet:
1. Approve the amended project name and combine the 2 existing capital budgets
(CP2852 and CP2853) to create 1 single project.
2. Approve the revised project budget of £781,500 including the ongoing maintenance
fund
3. Approve the revised capital project programme and include the additional funding of
£131,510 received creating a total Capital Budget for the project of £581,500.
4. Approve the release of a further £331,510 from the section 106 account to the capital
programme to fund the revised capital budget.
5. Approve the release of up to £200,000 from section 106 account to the Revenue
Account over the next 10 years to contribute to the maintenance of the area.

Executive Summary
This report provides an update to the Amington Community Woodland Project Cabinet report
on the 25" Feb 2019 in relation to changes to the project name, budget and programme.

Options Considered
No other options are available

Resource Implications
The project budget is derived from s106 contributions from the Amington Golf Course
housing developer.

Legal/Risk Implications Background
The project budget can only be spent on the creation and maintenance of the Community
Woodland site.

Equalities Implications
None

Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change)

Page 117



Woodland creation has a range of environmental and sustainability benefits including
increased biodiversity, improved air quality in urban areas, health benefits, flood mitigation,
reduced soil erosion, water filtration and reduced carbon dioxide emissions.

Background Information

Following the Amington Community Woodland Project Cabinet report on the 25" Feb 2019
the following decisions were made:

1. Cabinet endorsed the programme management approach.

2. Cabinet endorsed the Project Initiation Document and reporting lines for the Amington
Community Woodland Project.

3. Cabinet approved commencement of the Amington Community Woodland Project, as
per the project plan.

4. Cabinet endorsed the design principles and consultation programme set out in the report

5. Cabinet approved the list of services required from an appointed Landscape Architect
and associated professional team.

6. Cabinet authorised the commencement of the procurement process for the Landscape
Architect and professional team and delegated responsibility for the appoint
[...]
ing redrow
Y
6 -
7 ™% landscaping contract 1 1
8 |% ™  agree design freeze - TBC operations & leisure
9 |§ ™ draft tender documents T wardell armstrong
10 % ™ agree tender documents - TBC operations & leisure
_011 ™5 tender works .. TBC procurement
%12 ¥ ™  tender evaluation - TBC operations & leisure,wardell armstrong
. | _ |
N3 =5 appoint contractor & principal designer 13/05
|_\
14 | wm manage works - wardell armstrong, TBC operations & leisure
' |
15 |E ™ snagging .wardell armstrong,TBC operations & leis
16 - practical completion 05/06
17 | % ™ appoint countryside ranger - TBC operations & leisure
18 |§ = produce site management plan - — wardell armstrong, TBC operations & leisure,Staffs Wildlife Trust
19 ™5 end project 06/06
20 -
21 |§ ™ contractor maintenance (5 years) wardell armstrong, TBC operations & leig
22 =% financial completion (1 year) wardell armstrong, TBC operations & lei
Task Project Summary I I Manual Task [ I Start-only C Deadline 4
Project: ANP project plan 28 10 - Inactive Task Durati | irishon . -
| RN RR RN nactive |as uration-on Inisn-on rogress
Date: Thu 28/10/21 P y y 9
Project Man: Sarah McGrandle Milestone L 4 Inactive Milestone Manual Summary Rollup s External Tasks Manual Progress
Summary 1 Inactive Summary I I Manual Summary 1 External Milestone o

Page 1




This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Agenda Item 9

Thursday, 20 January 2022
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy and Waste
Statement of Common Ground with Lichfield District Council (Planning)

Exempt Information
None.

Purpose

Delegated authority is sought from Cabinet to allow the Assistant Director Growth and
Regeneration to negotiate and agree to a Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) between
the Council and Lichfield District Council (LDC) relating to issues surrounding the Lichfield
District Local Plan 2040.

Recommendations
It is recommended that:
1. Cabinet delegate authority to negotiate and sign a Statement of Common Ground
with Lichfield District Council to the Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy and Waste.

Executive Summary

On 19 August 2021 Cabinet resolved to submit comments in response to LDC’s Local Plan
2040 Regulation 19 consultation which included concerns around whether the duty to
cooperate had been complied with. LDC are seeking to enter into a SoCG with the Council in
order to overcome this issue, and this report seeks delegated authority from Cabinet for the
Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for
Skills, Planning, Economy and Waste, to negotiate and sign the SoCG on behalf of the
Council.

Options Considered

The alternative option would be for officers to negotiate the SoCG and then present a draft
version for approval at a later Cabinet meeting. However, this option lacks the flexibility
required to be able to reach an agreement in a timely fashion given the required lead in times
for Cabinet meetings. It is considered that the proposed option would allow a level of
flexibility whilst retaining an appropriate level of oversight and is therefore considered to be
the most appropriate option.

Resource Implications
There are no resource implications associated with the decision.

Legal/Risk Implications Background
There are no legal/risk implications associated with the proposed course of action.

Equalities Implications
There are no equalities implications associated with the recommended actions.

Page 123



Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change)
There are no sustainability implications associated with the recommended actions.

Future development outlined within the draft Lichfield District Local Plan has the potential to
generate adverse impacts within the Borough of Tamworth. Entering into a SoCG with LDC
will provide an opportunity for the Borough Council to continue to raise cross boundary
issues and seek to resolv
[...]
red that further work is required to ensure appropriate mitigation
measures are in place for the existing permitted developments on the border before any
further development on the border is considered, and this will need to be reflected in an
updated SoCG.

It should be noted at this point that the duty to cooperate is not a duty to agree; however
local authorities should make every effort to secure the necessary cooperation on strategic
cross boundary matters before they submit their plan for examination. It is for this reason that
LDC are seeking to enter into a SoCG with the Council prior to submitting their plan for
examination.

The agreement to a SoCG with LDC would effectively alter the duty to cooperate element of
the response to LDC’s consultation that was originally agreed by Cabinet at the 19 August
2021 meeting. For this reason it is considered appropriate to seek delegated authority to
negotiate and sign the agreement.

Report Author
Richard Powell — Planning Policy and Delivery Team Leader

Page 124



List of Background Papers
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regulatory & Community Safety - Lichfield District Local
Plan 2040 Regulation 19 Consultation Response — Cabinet, 19 August 2021

Appendices
None.

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Agenda Item 10

Thursday, 20 January 2022
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy and Waste
Curtain Wall Tender

Exempt Information
None

Purpose
To seek approval of expenditure above £100k limit from a secured budget for the purpose of
completing essential capital works at Tamworth Castle.

Recommendations
It is recommended that:

1. Approval is given to tender to market for the proposed capital works.

2. Consideration is given to allocating £100,000 from the Capital Contingency Budget, in
addition to the budget already secured for this project, to allow additional necessary
work to take place and to achieve cost savings over time.

3. Approval is given for delegate

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 20th JANUARY 2022 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors M Bailey and S Doyle 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Stefan 
Garner (Executive Director Finance), Sarah McGrandle (Assistant Director 
Operations and Leisure) and Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and 
Elections Officer) 
 

99 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alex Farrell and Rob 
Pritchard. 
 

100 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 2 December 2021 and 16 December 2021 
were approved and signed as a correct record.  
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor M Bailey) 
 

101 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

102 QUESTION TIME:  
 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC NO. 1 Under Schedule 4, 13, 
Mr H Loxton asked the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Customer Services, 
the following question:- 
 
On page 10 of the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 
included in this evenings meeting it states “Income from the commercial/industrial 
portfolio has held up during the pandemic, but underlying market issues and the 
increase in online shopping (increased by the pandemic) mean that there is an 
immediate risk in relation to the income achievable from the Council’s commercial 
property portfolio including the Ankerside Shopping Centre and NCP car park, 
while not known at present, could result in a significant loss of income.” 
 



Cabinet 20 January 2022 

 

 

2 
 

While I can understand the NCP car park issue as the council own the land could 
you please confirm what commercial property is owned by the council in relation 
to Ankerside shopping centre? 
 
Councillor Bailey gave the following reply: 
 
Thank you, Mr Loxton. Tamworth Borough Council owns the Freehold of 
Ankerside. 
 
Mr Loxton asked the following Supplementary Question: 
 
If Tamworth Borough Council own the freehold that means that the person in 
charge of Ankerside leases the building from the Council and the reason I ask the 
question is (trying to be careful what I say) when people talk about Ankerside and 
the Council, it always seems to be that Ankerside is nothing to do with the Council 
and this would seem to suggest otherwise. Obviously if Tamworth Council has the 
freehold, Tamworth Council would want Ankerside filled as much as possible 
because if it is doing well that is good for the Council because they have the 
freehold.  It’s a bit of a surprise to see that they hold the freehold.  Do you think 
the Council have led the public, or made the public think that they don’t have 
anything to do with Ankerside from what they have said in the past.  Thank you. 
 
Councillor Oates responded to the supplementary question: 
 
The freehold owned by Tamworth Borough Council relates to the land that 
Ankerside stands on. Tamworth Borough Council have no responsibility for the 
building and no role in the running of the shopping centre or car parks.  So the 
commercial viability and usage of those stores has no impact on the Borough 
Council’s income from the freehold, the Borough Council has no influence on the 
use of the stores within Ankerside.  
 
 
 

103 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Chair confirmed that he would invite the Chair of the Infrastructure Safety & 
Growth Scrutiny Committee to speak on the Committee’s recommendations in 
relation to the Curtain Wall tender when this item was considered at item 10 on 
the Agenda. 
 

104 DRAFT BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022/23  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council to approve the draft package of budget 
proposals (attached at Appendix A to the Report) to consult with the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee (Budget) on 26th January 2022 and receive their feedback on 
the: 
 

• General Fund Revenue (GF) Budget and Council Tax for 2022/23; 
 

• Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2022/23; 



Cabinet 20 January 2022 

 

 

3 
 

 

• Capital Programme – General Fund & HRA; 
 

• Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1. Cabinet approved the draft package of budget proposals 

including the proposed policy changes (as detailed at Appendix B 
to the Report); and 

2. As required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint Scrutiny 
Committee (Budget) on 26th January 2022 be requested to 
consider the budget proposals contained within this report. 
 

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor M Bailey) 
 

 
 

 
105 BUSINESS RATES INCOME FORECAST 2022/23  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Customer Services to report 
and seek endorsement from Members on the Business Rates income forecast for 
2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. Members approved the Business Rates income forecast for 

2022/23 and subsequent NNDR1 form for submission to MHCLG 
by 31 January 2022, in line with the scheme of delegation. 
 

2. Should material amendments be required to the forecast NNDR1, 
Cabinet authorised the Executive Director Finance, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, to make such required 
amendments as necessary; and 
 

3. Members noted discretionary relief granted to qualifying bodies in 
line with the existing policy. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Bailey and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 
 

106 AMINGTON COMMUNITY WOODLAND REVIEW  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste to 
update Cabinet on changes to the Amington Community Woodland Project – an 
element of the Amington Golf Course Development Project. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 



Cabinet 20 January 2022 

 

 

4 
 

1. Approved the amended project name and combine the 2 existing 
capital budgets (CP2852 and CP2853) to create 1 single project. 
 

2. Approved the revised project budget of £781,500 including the 
ongoing maintenance fund  
 

3. Approved the revised capital project programme and include the 
additional funding of £131,510 received creating a total Capital 
Budget for the project of £581,500. 
 

4. Approved the release of a further £331,510 from the section 106 
account to the capital programme to fund the revised capital 
budget. 
 

5. Approved the release of up to £200,000 from section 106 account 
to the Revenue Account over the next 10 years to contribute to the 
maintenance of the area. 
 

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 
 

107 STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND WITH LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
(PLANNING)  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy & Waste sought 
delegated authority from Cabinet to allow the Assistant Director Growth and 
Regeneration to negotiate and agree to a Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) 
between the Council and Lichfield District Council (LDC) relating to issues 
surrounding the Lichfield District Local Plan 2040. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. Cabinet delegated authority to negotiate and sign a Statement of Common 
Ground with Lichfield District Council to the Assistant Director Growth and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, 
Economy and Waste. 

 
(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 

108 CURTAIN WALL TENDER  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning Economy & Waste to seek 
approval of expenditure above £100k limit from a secured budget for the purpose 
of completing essential capital works at Tamworth Castle. 
 
The Chair invited the Chair of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny 
Committee to report to Cabinet following that Committee’s consideration of this 
item at its meeting on 19th January 2022.   
 
The Scrutiny Chair reported that the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny 
Committee had resolved to recommend to Cabinet that: 



Cabinet 20 January 2022 

 

 

5 
 

1. Cabinet instruct that the contracted castle architects act as external quality 
assurance for the works; 

2. previous contractors performance be taken into account in the tender 
appraisal. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning Economy & Waste confirmed his support 
for these recommendations.  
 
Cabinet considered the recommendations in the Report and the Scrutiny 
Committee’s recommendation, and amended recommendation 2 and added a 
further recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. Approval was given to tender to market for the proposed capital 

works. 
2. Consideration was given to allocating £70,000 from the Capital 

Contingency Budget, in addition to the budget already secured for 
this project, to allow additional necessary work to take place and to 
achieve cost savings over time. 

3. Approval was given for delegated authority in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder to enter into contract with the most competitive 
tenderer. 

4. Cabinet consider a specific contingency for the Castle Curtain Wall of 
£30,000 to be included in next year’s budget preparation. 

5. Cabinet instruct that the contracted castle architects act as external 
quality assurance for the works. 

6. Previous contractors performance be taken into account in the tender 
appraisal. 
 

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


